
CITY OF MIRAMAR 
PROPOSED CITY COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM 

 
Meeting Date: July 9, 2023 
 
Presenter’s Name and Title: Junior Francis, Field Operations Manager (Water) 
 
Prepared By: Ronnie S. Navarro, PE, Assistant Director of Utilities 
 
Temp. Reso. Number:   8443 
 
Item Description: Temp. Reso. #R8443, A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY 
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CHANGE 
ORDER NO. 2 OF THE PURCHASE OF WATER PIPELINE REPLACEMENT FROM 
PLUMBER MIKES, INC. FOR “PIPELINE SERVICE LEAK REPAIRS AND 
REPLACEMENTS,” IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,227,650 WITH A PROJECT ALLOWANCE 
OF $123,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,350,650 (Utilities Assistant Director Ronnie 
Navarro and Procurement Director Alicia Ayum)     
 

Consent ☐ Resolution ☒      Ordinance ☐ Quasi-Judicial ☐ Public Hearing ☐ 

 
Instructions for the Office of the City Clerk:  N/A 
 
Public Notice – As required by the Sec. ___ of the City Code and/or Sec. ___, Florida Statutes, public notice for this item was 

provided as follows:  on ________ in a _______________  ad in the __________________; by the posting the property on 
__________________ and/or by sending mailed notice to property owners within ____ feet of the property on ________________ 
(fill in all that apply)  
 
Special Voting Requirement – As required by Sec. _____, of the City Code and/or Sec. ____, Florida Statutes, approval of this item 
requires a _________________________ (unanimous, 4/5ths etc.) vote by the City Commission.   

 

Fiscal Impact: Yes ☒ No ☐ 

 
REMARKS:  Funding of $1,350,650 is available in Utilities, GL- Account 410-55-818-533-
000-606510-52104 (CIP-Construction)  
 
Content:  

• Agenda Item Memo from the City Manager to City Commission  

• Resolution TR8443 
o Exhibit A: Change Order #2 from Plumber Mikes, Inc.in the amount not to 

exceed $1,227,650 

• Attachment(s) 
o Attachment 1: Plumber Mikes, Inc. proposal 
o Attachment 2: Original Agreement Between the City of Miramar and 

Plumber Mikes, Inc. 
 
 
 





In 2022, over 247 leaks were identified in the Silver Lakes communities, requiring 
immediate attention for repairs and pipe replacements. While some of these leaks were 
addressed by in-house staff, the majority were more complex, non-surfacing leaks that 
required the expertise of contracted services to properly resolve. 
 
Additionally, further leaks were detected in the Vizcaya, Huntington, Harbor Lakes, 
Riviera Isles, and Sunset Lakes communities. It is estimated that approximately 226 
additional leaks still need to be repaired across these areas. As sections of the distribution 
system are repaired and pressure is restored, other weakened or compromised pipes are 
more likely to fail, potentially creating a domino effect that necessitates ongoing 
maintenance and upgrades. 
 
Timely repair of water leaks is critical in maintaining the efficiency and sustainability of a 
water distribution system. Every gallon of water lost through leaks represents a significant 
waste of a vital resource that has undergone a costly treatment process to meet drinking 
water standards. The City of Miramar, for instance, incurs substantial costs for extracting, 
treating, and distributing potable water to its customers. These costs include the energy 
and chemicals required for water treatment, as well as the maintenance of treatment 
facilities and pumping stations. When a leak occurs, treated water is essentially lost 
without ever reaching the customer, resulting in financial losses and reduced operational 
efficiency. 
 
Leaks also undermine the integrity of the water distribution infrastructure. As leaks 
increase pressure variations within the system, they can accelerate the wear and tear on 
pipes, valves, and joints. This creates a self-reinforcing cycle where one leak, if left 
unaddressed, leads to additional failures and more extensive and costly repairs over time. 
In the City of Miramar’s case, as pressure is restored to repaired sections, weakened 
adjacent pipes may fail, leading to a domino effect that can rapidly escalate repair costs 
and service disruptions. 
 
Leaks and frequent water main breaks can erode public confidence in the reliability of the 
municipal water supply. Extended outages and service disruptions can significantly 
impact businesses, healthcare facilities, and households, affecting public health and 
economic stability. Timely leak repair is thus essential to maintaining public trust and 
ensuring a consistent water supply, especially during peak demand periods. 
 
This proactive approach to system management reflects the City’s commitment to 
ensuring the long-term reliability and resilience of its water distribution infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 3 



DISCUSSION: On November 4, 2024, the City Commission adopted Resolution No.       
25-30, approving the award of Invitation for Bids (“IFB”) No. 24-036, entitled "Pipeline 
Leak Repairs & Replacement Services" to Plumber Mikes Inc. in the amount of 
$1,664,850, including a City allowance of $250,000 as project contingency for a total 
amount of $1,914,850, with two one-year renewal option. On May 12, 2025, Change 
Order #1 was approved in the amount of $250,000 making the current purchase order to 
Plumber Mikes in the amount of $1,914,850. 
 
ANALYSIS: Given the critical importance of water as a resource and the substantial costs 
associated with its treatment and distribution, the City of Miramar’s comprehensive water 
pipeline replacement program is a necessary investment. By addressing leaks 
proactively, the City can reduce waste, lower operating costs, extend the lifespan of its 
infrastructure, and ensure reliable, high-quality service for its customers. This approach 
not only supports financial sustainability but also aligns with broader environmental and 
public health goals. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 of 3



Temp. Reso. No. 8443 
5/21/25 
6/26/25 

Reso. No. ________ 

CITY OF MIRAMAR 
MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

RESOLUTION NO. ________ 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA, APPROVING CHANGE ORDER 
#2 AND AMENDING THE ORIGINAL AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE CITY AND PLUMBER MIKES, INC., 
FOR PIPELINE SERVICE LEAK REPAIRS 
AND REPLACEMENTS IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,227,650 
WITH A PROJECT ALLOWANCE OF $123,000 FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $1,350,650; AND PROVIDING 
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.   

WHEREAS, the City of Miramar Utilities Department is responsible for the 

operation and maintenance of the City’s extensive water distribution system, which 

includes over 441 miles of pipelines and approximately 35,000 water connections; and 

WHEREAS, water leaks and pipe breaks are a common challenge in water 

distribution systems for several interconnected reasons such as aging infrastructure, pipe 

material deterioration, ground movement and soil conditions, hydraulic surges (water 

hammer), joint and fitting failures, damage during construction, and temperature change 

among others; and 

WHEREAS, majority of the leaks are complex, non-surfacing leaks that require the 

expertise of contracted services to properly resolve; and  

WHEREAS, timely repair of water leaks is critical in maintaining the efficiency and 

sustainability of a water distribution system; and 

WHEREAS, by addressing these leaks proactively, the City can reduce water loss, 

lower operating costs, extend the lifespan of its infrastructure, and ensure reliable, high-

quality service for its customers; and 



Temp. Reso. No. 8443 
5/21/25 
6/26/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 2 

WHEREAS, on November 4, 2024, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 

25-30, approving the award of Invitation for Bid (“IFB”) No. 24-036, entitled "Pipeline Leak 

Repairs & Replacement Services" to Plumber Mikes, Inc. in the amount of $1,664,850, 

including a City allowance of $250,000, as project contingency, for a total amount of 

$1,914,850; and 

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2025, Change Order #1 was approved in the amount of 

$250,000 making the current purchase order to Plumber Mikes, Inc., in the amount of 

$1,914,850; and 

WHEREAS, the City is anticipating over 226 service line repairs to be needed in 

the Silver Lakes, Vizcaya, Huntington, Harbor Lakes, Riviera Isles, and Sunset Lakes 

communities; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor submitted a written quote on May 20, 2025 which is 

based on the original bid tab as Change Order #2 in the amount of $ 1,227,650 (see 

Exhibit “A”).  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF 

MIRAMAR, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:   

Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are ratified and confirmed as 

being true and correct and are made a specific part of this Resolution. 

Section 2: That the City Commission approves Change Order #2 – Water Pipeline 

Replacement in the amount of $1,227,650 bringing the total expenditure to $3,142,500 

for this vendor. 

Section 3: That the City Commission approves a project allowance of $123,000, 

which can be used as project contingency. 



Temp. Reso. No. 8443 
5/21/25 
6/26/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 3 

Section 4: That the appropriate City officials are authorized to do all things 

necessary and expedient in order to carry out the aims of this Resolution. 

Section 5:  That this Resolution shall become effective upon adoption. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Temp. Reso. No. 8443 
5/21/25 
6/26/25 
 

Reso. No. ________ 4 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this ______ day of _________________________, _______. 

 

       ________________________________ 
       Mayor, Wayne M. Messam 
 

       ________________________________ 
       Vice Mayor, Yvette Colbourne 
 
ATTEST: 

 

________________________________ 
City Clerk, Denise A. Gibbs 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that I have approved 
this RESOLUTION as to form:   
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney, 
Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  
 
 
      Requested by Administration  Voted 
      Commissioner Maxwell B. Chambers _____ 
      Commissioner Avril Cherasard  _____ 
      Vice Mayor Yvette Colbourne   _____ 
      Commissioner Carson Edwards  _____ 
      Mayor Wayne M. Messam    _____ 



CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Resolution No.  TR8443 Contract No.:    Project No.:   

Project Title:  PIPELINE SERVICE LEAK REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENTS 

Contractor:  Plumber Mikes, Inc. 

Cost:     Estimated: Yes    No  

Budget Number:    

Descriptions of changes, reason therefore, and cost and/or time change for each: 

Additional Leak Repair Locations –  over 200 locations 

Description Amount 
Time 

(days) 
Completion 

Date 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $1,664,850 

Total Previous Change Orders: Qty. 1  250,000 5/12/2025 

Adjusted Contract Amount: 1,914,850 7/31/2025 

Change Order No.: 2 (This Change Order) 1,227,650 10/31/2025 

Total Change Orders to Date: 2 

Revised Contract Amount: 3,142,500 

Notes:    

Attachments: (List) 

Total Change In Amount: Increase: $ Decrease: $1,227,650  No Change: 

Total Change in Contract Period: Add: Deduct:  No Change: 

Calendar Days  Calendar Days 

Exhibit A - Change Order



These changes are authorized by the following signatures: 

 

Recommended By:                                                    

  Junior Francis                                                    Date 

Project Manager of Utilities                           

 

Accepted By:                 _____               ______     

                              Date 

  

 

Accepted By:             

Authorized Representative    Date 

 

 

Approved By:             

Francois A. Domond, P.E.    Date 

Director of Utilities 

 

Approved By:             

Alicia Ayum      Date 

Director of Procurement 

 

Approved By:             

Stephen E. Johnson     Date 

Assistant City Manager 

 

Approved By:             

Kelvin L. Baker 

Deputy City Manager  



 

Approved By:             

Dr. Roy Virgin                  Date 

                                   City Manager  

ATTEST:       Approved as to form and legal sufficiency 

       for the use of and reliance by the City of 

Denise A. Gibbs, CMC, City Clerk   Miramar only: 

 

       By        

       Austin Pamies Norris Weeks Powell, PLLC  

City Attorney 

 

 
 
 

END OF DOCUMENT 
 



City of Miramar 

CHANGE ORDER #2
BID FORM SUMMARY SHEET 

City of Miramar- Pipeline Leak Replacement Services 
IFB NO. 24-036 

SCHEDULE OF BID PRICES 

Utilities Department 

Water Pipe Repair and Replacement 

The City is seeking bids/proposals from qualified vendors for the items listed below in accordance 
with the terms, conditions, and specifications contained in this solicitation. Estimated quantities listed 
are for information and tabulation purposes only. No warranty or guarantee of quantities needed is 
given or implied. It is understood that the Contractor will furnish the City's needs as they arise. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE UNIT PRICE FOR EACH LINE ITEM 
Item Description Estimated Unit Unit Total 
No. Quantity Price Price 

Bid Package - Service Pipe Replacement 

Proposed cost shall include mobilization, labor, supervision, equipment, tools, materials, overhead, 
and safety measures restoration of contractor damaged areas and site cleanup required to replace 
damaged concrete sidewalks in accordance with the provisions outlined in this IFB. The lump sum 
costs for each individual portion of the Work as set out herein shall be inclusive of all costs for each. 
Polypipe blue shall mean AWWA C901-17 POLYETHYLENE (PE) PRESSURE PIPE AND TUBING. 
1 Pipe Replacement (1" dia) - This item includes LF 

pavement removal, excavation and removal of 
existing water lateral and replace with new 1" 
diameter water service pipeline (polypipe blue) 
including all fittings from the corp stop on the 
watermain to the curb stop. Unit price must 
include restoration of pavement base materials 
which is flush to existing pavement. 

2 Pipe Replacement (1-1/2" dia) - This item LF 
includes pavement removal, excavation and 
removal of existing water lateral and replace with 
new 1-1/2" diameter water service pipeline 
(polypipe blue) including all fittings from the corp 
stop of the watermain to the curb stop. Unit price 
must include restoration of pavement base 
materials which is flush to existing pavement. 

3 Removal, disposal, furnish and install new 4-inch- SF 
thick concrete sidewalk. 

4 Removal, disposal, furnish and install new 6-inch- SF 
thick concrete sidewalk. 

$so $ 640,000 
8,000 

$ 90 $ 9,000
100 

$ 9.00 $ 72,000

8,000 
$ 11.00 $ 11,000

1,000 

IFB No. 24·036 

PIPELINE LEAK REPLACEMENT SERVICES 

rsnavarro
Text Box
Attachment 1 



5 Removal, furnish and install FDOT Type F curb LF $12.00 $ 600
and gutter 50 

6 Removal, furnish and install valley curb and gutter LF $ 12.00 $ 600 
(FDOT drop curb) 50 

7 Removal, furnish and install FDOT Type D curb LF $12.00 $ 1,200 
100 

8 Asphalt Pavement Restoration - Furnish all SF $15.00 $225,000 
materials and equipment to install Type S-3 15,000 
asphaltic concrete leveling course using not more 
than 25% by weight of total aggregates of 
reclaimed asphalt. This item also includes 
pavement preparation, maintenance of traffic 
preparation, routing, and setup. 

9 Sod/Swale Restoration - Furnish all materials, SF $50.00 $ 250.000 
labor, and equipment to lay St. Augustine 5,000 
Floratam, including site preparation, and all other 
appurtenances. 

10 Minimum Charge - Sidewalk, Sidewalk with Curb LS $600 $ 12,000 
and Gutter, and Asphalt Restoration. This item 20 
includes removal, disposal, concrete short-load 
fee, to furnish and install new 4-inch or 6-inch 
concrete sidewalk, 3,000 psi. This item shall 
ONLY be used when the total cost to replace 
sidewalks, sidewalk with curb and gutter (concrete 
pavement restoration) or asphalt pavement 
restoration are in multiple locations within 1,320 
linear feet (quarter mile) will not exceed the 
Minimum Charge cost. If it exceeds minimum 
charge, unit item price shall be used. 

11 Hydro-Vactor Truck Services HR 25 $250 $ 6,250 

GRAND TOTAL BASE BID PRICE $1,227,650 

Written 
One Million Two Hundred Twenty Seven Thousand & Six Hundred Fifty Dollars 

TOTAL AMOUNTS SHALL BE SHOWN IN BOTH WORDS AND NUMBERS. IN CASE OF 
DISCREPANCIES, THE AMOUNT SHOWN IN WORDS SHALL GOVERN FOR EACH BID ITEM AND 
TOTAL BASE BID OR TOTAL ALTERNATE BID. 

FIRM'S NAME: Plumber Mikes Inc. 

CONTACT NAME: Michael Cocking 

IFB No. 24-036 

PIPELINE LEAK REPLACEMENT SERVICES 



AGREEMENT 

(The City reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to amend the terms and conditions set forth herein) 

� 
111:AUTV ANO raoc1u:ss 

fST l!f5S 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 
AND 

PLUMBER MIKES, INC 

FOR THE PIPELINE LEAK REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT SERVICES 
IN MIRAMAR, FLORIDA 

THIS AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is entered into and dated 
MOV£M,1!a,e,C f , 2024, by and between the CITY OF MIRAMAR, FLORIDA (the

"City"), a Flori� municipal corporation, whose address is 2300 Civic Center Place, 
Miramar, Florida 33025, and PLUMBER MIKES, INC (the "Contractor"), a Florida 
corporation whose address is 2411 SW 58 Way, West Park Fl-33023. 

WITN ESSETH: 

WHEREAS, on W� , by Resolution No.1:-5-30 , the City 
Commission approved the award of Invitation or Bids No. 24-036 (the "IFB"), entitled
"Pipeline Leak Repairs and Replacement Services" (the "Work" or "Services"), to 
Contractor as the lowest, responsible, responsive Bidder whose bid is in the best interest 
of the city; and 

WHEREAS, the City intends to contract for the Services related to the Work and 
desires to engage the services of Contractor for this purpose; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor desires to contract with the City to provide the 
Services as set forth in the IFB the terms of which are incorporated and made a part 
hereof, including all definitions set forth therein. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City and Contractor, in consideration of the mutual 
covenants hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, 
agree as follows: 

ARTICLE 1 
DEFINITIONS 

Except as provided herein, terms used in this Agreement are defined in the IFB, 
which is deemed fully incorporated herein for all purposes, and have the meanings 

1 

Attachment 2






























































































































